
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE  AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND  FISHERIES

LOK SABHA QUESTION No. 2057

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14TH MARCH, 2017


CATTLE SHEDS FOR STRAY CATTLE


2057 SHRI MD. BADARUDDOZA KHAN:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE    कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the cattle sheds which are built by the Government in all over the country for cattles roaming freely on the streets during the last three years, details thereof, State-wise;

(b) the details of funds allocated by the Government for these cattle sheds till date, State-wise;
and

(c) the details of the cattles being sheltered in these sheds all over the country?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)


(a) & (b): As per Ministry of Environment Forest and Climate Change the State-wise details of the cattle sheds and the grants released by Animal Welfare Board of India (AWBI) under Central Sector Schemes for the construction of Cattle/Cow sheds during last 3 years is given at annexure- A1 to A3.

 (c) As per Ministry of Environment Forest and Climate Change the number of cattle sheltered in the Animal Welfare Organizations recognised by the Animal Welfare Board of India on the basis of applications received for financial assistance for the years 2014-2015 and 2015-16 is furnished in the annexure –B1 and B2.


Annexure-A-1

Statement referred to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Question No. 2057 due for 14.03.2017
State wise details of the cattle sheds and grants released for the construction of cattle sheds

during the year 2013-14


S.No Name of Organization District State Amount


    1 Bhagwan Mahavir Vishva Kalyan Trust Navsari Gujarat 690189

2 Jai Bajrang Mitra Mandal Sanchalit Gau
Sewa Trust

Rajkot Gujarat 707910

3 Baba Mukund Das Gaushala Mohindergarh Haryana 1054928

4 Shri Krishan Gopal Go Sewa Sadan Sabha Kaithal Haryana 1125000

5 Shri Ram Krishna Gaushala Shajapur Madhya Pradesh 56250

6 Pashu Evam Paryavaran Seva Sansthan
Samiti

Sidhi Madhya Pradesh 1125000

7 Shri Chand Gaushala Khandwa Madhya Pradesh 1064007

8 Dayodaya Pashu Sewa Kendra Gaushala Dewas Madhya Pradesh 56250

9 Kamdhenu Gaushala Harda Madhya Pradesh 1003607

10 Shri Ram Krishna Gaushala Shajapur Madhya Pradesh 1125000

11 Shri Krishna Balram Gaushala Shajapur Madhya Pradesh 1124748

12 Shri Kamadhenu Gaushala Ratlam Madhya Pradesh 1068750

13 Shri Gopal Gaushala Shajapur Madhya Pradesh 1125000

14 Param Dev Sri Krishna Gaushala Shajapur Madhya Pradesh 1125000

15 Shri Gotras Niwarani Gopal Gaushala Ujjain Madhya Pradesh 720000

16 SPCA Chandrapur Chandrapur Maharashtra 1125000

17 Manav Seva Lok Kalyan Mahasangh Nagpur Maharashtra 857993

18 Matoshri Gorakshan Va Bahuddeshiya
Shikshan Prashikshan Sanshoodhan Vi

Yavatmal Maharashtra 576205

19 Shri Gaushala, Raman Bathinda Punjab 1105710

20 Shri Mahaveer Gopal Gaushala Samiti Pali Rajasthan 990000

21 Shri Krishan Gaushala Samiti Hanumangarh Rajasthan 1125000

22 Shree Ram Krishna Gopal Prani Sewa
Samiti

Sirohi Rajasthan 292500

23 Shri Krishan Go Sanvardhan Kendra Hanumangarh Rajasthan 1125000

24 Shri Keshar Bag Gaushala Samiti Pali Rajasthan 990000

25 Shri Gaushala Sewa Samiti Hanumangarh Rajasthan 1125000

26 Shri Krishna Govansh Rakshan
Samvardhan Samiti

Baran Rajasthan 933750

27 Shri Mandevsuri Jain Gaushala Sewa
Samiti

Pali Rajasthan 1012500


28 Bhagwan Mahavir Gaushala Jodhpur Rajasthan 739486

29 Shri Gopal Go Sewa Samiti Churu Rajasthan 213750

30 People for Animals, Sirohi Sirohi Rajasthan 332561

31 Shri Kheteshwar Gau Sewa Sansthan Sirohi Rajasthan 1125000

32 Sant Shri Likhmaramji Gaushala Samiti Jodhpur Rajasthan 1125000

33 Shri Shanti Dharshan Jain Gaushala Sewa
Samiti

Pali Rajasthan 1032136

34 Shri Sant Bholaramji Maharaj Rooprajat
Gaushala

Jodhpur Rajasthan 1119375

35 Shri Gaushala Samiti Sriganganagar Rajasthan 1125000

36 Shri Ram Gau Sewa Samiti                                                                        Hanumangarh Rajasthan 1125000

37 Shri Jasnath Gau Sewa Samiti Jodhpur Rajasthan 1089921

38 Shri Krishan Gaushala Samiti, Birkali                                                           Hanumangarh Rajasthan 1068750

39 Shri Gopal Gaushala Sansthan                                                                    Jalore Rajasthan 877500

40 Shri Giridhar Gopal Gaushala Jhalawar Rajasthan 1125000

41 Shri Govind Gaushala Samiti Jhalawar Rajasthan 1125000

42 People for Animals (Kumbakonam)
Charitable Trust

Thankavur Tamil Nadu 625500

43 Avantika Gaushala Run by Bal Kalyan
Sansthan

Aligarh Uttar Pradesh 1068750

44 Shri Raghav Gau Samvardhan Samiti Jhansi Uttar Pradesh 1125000

45 Bal Evam Vridh Viklang Kalyan Seva Samiti Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 1125000

46 Vridh Evam Viklang Kalyan Seva Samiti Allahabad Uttar Pradesh 1124550

47 Jai Bansiwala Gaushala Samiti Etawah Uttar Pradesh 912256

48 Gramin Utthan Evam Pashu Sewa Samiti Jaunpur Uttar Pradesh 1125000

 Total   44759832


Annexure-A-2
Statement referred to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Question No. 2057 due for 14.03.2017
State wise details of the cattle sheds and grants released for the construction of cattle sheds

during the year 2014-15


S.No Name of Organization District State Amount


    1 Visakha Society for Protection and Care of
Animals

Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh 1068750

2 Blue Cross of Hyderabad Hyderabad Andhra Pradesh 978719

3 Balmukund Charitable Trust Jamnagar Gujarat 731242

4 Shree Harij Mahajan Panjrapole Sanstha Patan Gujarat 934608

5 Chaudhary Devi Lal Gaushala Sirsa Haryana 1068750

6 Govind Gaushala Samiti Ambala Haryana 1125000

7 Shri Swamy Gaurakshanand Gaushala Jind Haryana 1125000

8 Ranchi Gaushala Nyas Ranchi Jharkhand 585000

9 Vanya Jeev Jantu Sewa Sansthan Samiti Rewa Madhya Pradesh 1125000

10 Gramya Vikas Evam Jan Kalyan Sewa
Sansthan Samiti

Rewa Madhya Pradesh 1125000

11 Sihawal Jan Seva Sansthan Samiti Sidhi Madhya Pradesh 1125000

12 Adarsh Evam Gramin Seva Sansthan Samiti Rewa Madhya Pradesh 1125000

13 Anand Gaushala Barwani Madhya Pradesh 1087650

14 Jai Shri Krishna Gaushala Samiti Khargaon Madhya Pradesh 1068750

15 Acharya Vidyasagar Go Samvardhan Kendra Sehore Madhya Pradesh 1125000

16 Pashu Evam Paryavaran Seva Sansthan
Samiti

Sidhi Madhya Pradesh 1125000

17 Vrindavan Gaushala Barwani Madhya Pradesh 1068731

18 Shri Raghavanand Gaushala Sewa Samiti Rajgarh Madhya Pradesh 1055520

19 Sita Panchvati Gaushala Shajapur Madhya Pradesh 734850

20 Karuna Gaushala Anusandhan Evam Vikas
Samiti

Bhind Madhya Pradesh 999858

21 Manav Seva Lok Kalyan Mahasangh Nagpur Maharashtra 262507

22 JBF (India) Trust New Delhi New Delhi 1108734

23 Panchayati Gaushala Committee Bhatinda Punjab 1012500

24 Shri Harinarayan Gaushala Sewa Samiti Pali Rajasthan 335321

25 Shree Ram Krishna Gopal Prani Seva Samiti Sirohi Rajasthan 292500

26 Shri Idana Mataji Trust Udaipur Rajasthan 1125000

27 Shri Aaiji Gaushala Seva Samiti Pali Rajasthan 814500


28 Bhagwan Shri Krishna Gaushala Samiti Hanumangarh Rajasthan 1125000

29 Shri Krishna Marudhar Kesari Gau Seva
Samiti

Pali Rajasthan 877500

30 Gayatri Gau Sewa Samiti Jalore Rajasthan 933750

31 Shri Krishna Gaushala Evam Sewa Samiti Hanumangarh Rajasthan 1009990

32 Shri Krishan Gaushala Samiti Hanumangarh Rajasthan 1125000

33 Shri Krishan Gaushala Samiti Hanumangarh Rajasthan 990000

34 Shri Ram Gaushala Trust Jodhpur Rajasthan 587304

35 Shri Krishna Go Samvardhan Kendra Hanumangarh Rajasthan 1125000

36 Gopal Gaushala Pali Rajasthan 1033473

45 Sant Shri Likhamaramji Gaushala Samiti Jodhpur Rajasthan 1125000

46 Shree Bamnera Gau Rakshak Charitable
Trust Gaushala

Pali Rajasthan 877500

47 Shri Sant Bholaramji Maharaj Rooprajat
Gaushala

Jodhpur Rajasthan 1119375

48 Shri Keshar Bag Gaushala Samiti Pali Rajasthan 990000

49 Shri Krishna Gau Sewa Sansthan Churu Rajasthan 585000

50 Yug Nirman Gaushala Samiti Bijnore Rajasthan 1125000

51 India Project for Animals and Nature Nilgiris Tamil nadu 1050300

52 Samajotthan Sewa Sansthan Kanpur Uttar Pradesh 1068750

53 Bal Evam Vridh Viklang Kalyan Seva Samiti Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 1125000

54 Gau Sewa Sansthan Allahabad Uttar Pradesh 1125000

55 Jan Jagran Evam Pashu Kalyan Sewa
Sansthan

Allahabad Uttar Pradesh 1125000

56 Shri Raghav Gau Samvardhan Samiti Jhansi Uttar Pradesh 1125000

57 MUSKAN Lucknow Uttar Pradesh 910763

58 Animal & Bird Welfare Society Howrah West Bengal 585000

   TOTAL 48077195


Annexure-A-3
Statement referred to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Question No. 2057 due for 14.03.2017
State wise details of the cattle sheds and grants released for the construction of cattle sheds

during the year 2015-16


S.No Name of Organization District State Amount


    1 Shree Shree Jivdaya Mandal Kutch Gujarat 911835

2 Shri Gopal Gaushala Samiti Madhya Pradesh 1068750

3 Dayodaya Pashu Sewa Kendra Gaushala Dewas Madhya Pradesh 1124523

4 Shri Gorakshan Sanstha Akola Maharashtra 1125000

5 Shri Shanti Darshan Jain Gaushala Sewa
Samiti

Pali Rajasthan 1032135

6 Shri Govind Gaushala Bikaner Rajasthan 1014275

7 Shri Mahaveer Gopal Gaushala Samiti Pali Rajasthan 990000

8 Shri Jasnath Gaushala Sewa Samiti Jodhpur Rajasthan 1089922

9 Shri Ram Gau Sewa Samiti Hanumangarh Rajasthan 1125000

10 Shri Gopal Gau Sewa Sanstha Nagaur Rajasthan 718650

11 Shri Krishna Gaushala Bhilwara Rajasthan 585000

12 Shri Gaushala Samiti Sriganganagar Rajasthan 1125000

13 Gayatri Yug Chetna Kendra Gaushala
Sadhana Kunj Society

Mirzapur Uttar Pradesh 1068750

14 Vridh Evam Viklang Kalyan Seva Samiti Allahabad Uttar Pradesh 1124550

   Total  14103390


Annexure-B1


Statement referred to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Question No. 2057 due for 14.03.2017

State wise number of cattle sheltered in Animal Welfare organizations recognised by Animal Welfare Board of India during the year 2014-15


STATEWISE ABSTRACT OF GAUSHALAS RECOGNISED BY AWBI

SL NO STATE NO. OF
GAUSHALAS

No. of animals as per
applications received
for FA during 2014-2015

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 12 2148

2 ASSAM 2 73

3 BIHAR 20 911

4 CHATTISGARH 19 1980

5 DELHI 9 2488

6 GOA 2 440

7 GUJARAT 85 88288

8 HARYANA 225 139648

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 9 203

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1 0

11 JHARKHAND 8 307

12 KARNATAKA 11 2674

13 KERALA 2 78

14 MADHYA PRADESH 325 53297

15 MAHARASHTRA 60 11528

16 ORISSA 13 235

17 PUNJAB 63 21855

18 RAJASTHAN 732 192475

19 TAMIL NADU 38 3181

20 TELANGANA 9 0

21 UTTAR PRADESH 182 37503

22 UTTARAKHAND 12 1017

23 WEST BENGAL 1 5474


TOTAL 1840 565803


Annexure-B2


Statement referred to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Question No. 2057 due for 14.03.2017

State wise number of cattle sheltered in Animal Welfare organizations recognised by Animal Welfare Board of India during the year 2015-16


SL NO STATE
NO. OF
GAUSHALAS

No. of animals as per
applications received for
FA during 2015-2016

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 12 0

2 ASSAM 2 0

3 BIHAR 20 0

4 CHATTISGARH 19 0

5 DELHI 9 0

6 GOA 2 0

7 GUJARAT 85 6130

8 HARYANA 225 109507

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 9 53

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1 0

11 JHARKHAND 8 0

12 KARNATAKA 11 0

13 KERALA 2 0

14 MADHYA PRADESH 325 20919

15 MAHARASHTRA 60 1986

16 ORISSA 13 0

17 PUNJAB 63 0

18 RAJASTHAN 732 63857

19 TAMIL NADU 38 0

20 TELANGANA 9 0

21 UTTAR PRADESH 182 8898

22 UTTARAKHAND 12 1582

23 WEST BENGAL 1 0


TOTAL 1840 212932

